

CRLMP NO. 8891-8893/2014 IN CRL. A. NOS. 667-669/2010

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.10

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRLMP NO. 8891-8893/2014 in CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 667-669 OF 2010

NADEEM @ MADEEM PASHA & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

Date: 07/05/2014 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Shakeel Ahmed, Adv.

Ms. Sadiya Shakeel, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

It has not been disputed that appellant no.3 viz. R.

Manjunath @ Manju @ Karate Manju had already undergone

judicial custody for 12 years 6 months and 27 days and

further period of 2 years 2 months and 11 days after the

pronouncement of judgment.

Having heard the counsel for

1

CRLMP NO. 8891-8893/2014 IN CRL. A. NOS. 667-669/2010

the parties and taking into consideration the facts and

circumstances of the case, we are inclined to suspend the

sentence of the appellant no. 3 and to grant bail.

We

accordingly, direct that appellant no.3 in CRLMP No.

8891-8893 of 2014, namely, R. Manjunath @ Manju @ Karate

Manju be released on bail, subject to furnishing bail

bonds for the sum of Rs.20,000/- with two sureties of the like amount to the satisfaction of the trial court.

The Criminal Miscellaneous Petitions are disposed of.

[Meenakshi]
Court Master

[Usha Sharma]
Court Master