

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

CRLMP Nos. 10730-10732/2014 in Criminal Appeal No(s). 667-669/2010

NADEEM @ MADEEM PASHA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA

Respondent(s)

(for bail in respect of appellant no.4 and office report)

Date : 18/07/2014 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Shakeel Ahmed ,Adv.
Ms. Sadiya Shakeel, Adv.
Mr. Ansar Ahmad, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy ,Adv.
Ms. Kusum, Adv.
Mr. R.S. Rathi, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The application is preferred by R.Ashok @ Lodde (appellant No.4 herein) for suspension of sentence and release on bail.

The learned counsel for the appellant No.4 submits that the appellant is in Jail for more than 13 years, including judicial custody.
Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

The learned counsel for the respondent has not

ot

Rajni Mukhi

Date: 2014.07.19

13:12:31 IST

disputed the aforesaid fact.

Reason:

- 2 -

In the aforesaid facts and circumstances, we suspend the sentence in S.C. No. 146/2001 passed by the Sessions Judge, Fast Track (Sessions) Court-II, Bangalore City on 6.11.2003, so far as R.Ashok @ Lodde (appellant No. 4 herein) is concerned, and direct that the appellant No. 4 in Criminal Nos. 667-669/2010, namely, R.Ashok @ Lodde, Convict No. 19191, S/o Rajanna, R/o NO. 42, 3rd Main Road, B.K. Nagar, Yeshwanthapur, Bangalore, be released on bail subject to furnishing bail bonds for the sum of Rs.20,000/- (rupees twenty thousand only) with two solvent sureties for the like amount to the satisfaction of the Sessions Judge.

Criminal Miscellaneous Petitions stand disposed of.

[RAJNI MUKHI]
SR. P.A.

[USHA SHARMA]
COURT MASTER