

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s).667-669/2010

NADEEM @ MADEEM PASHA &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA

Respondent(s)

Date : 17-10-2019 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Shakeel Ahmed, AOR (N.P.)

Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv. (A.C.)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR  
Md. Afzal Ansari, Adv.  
Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

On 14.08.2019, counsel for the appellants was not present. His name was flashed on the ticker board but he did not put in appearance. Therefore, we directed that notice be issued to him to appear in the matter. On the next date i.e. 20.08.2019, learned counsel for the appellants sought an adjournment, which was granted and the case was ordered to be listed for 28.08.2019. When the matter was listed on 28.08.2019 we had directed that the copies of the record be given to the learned counsel for the appellants. Today, learned counsel for the appellants is not present despite the case having been called twice.

Therefore, we request Ms. Rekha Pandey, learned counsel, to

assist this Court as legal aid counsel. We request the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee to issue a formal letter appointing her as Amicus in the matter. Registry is directed to handover a copy of the paper book to her within three weeks from today.

List the matters on 03.12.2019.

(ARJUN BISHT)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU KAPOOR)  
BRANCH OFFICER