

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS.667-669 OF 2010

NADEEM @ MADEEM PASHA ETC.

... APPELLANT(S)

VS.

STATE OF KARNATAKA

... RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and on perusal of the judgments of the Courts below and other materials placed on record, we do not find any merit in these appeals. The Criminal Appeals are, accordingly, dismissed.

At this stage, learned counsel for the appellants submits that the appellants have already undergone jail sentence of more than 14 years.

In view of above, the appellants are permitted to file a representation before the competent authority for remission. In case a representation for remission is filed, the competent authority is directed to consider the same in accordance with law within a period of three months from the date of its filing.

.....J.  
[S.ABDUL NAZEER]

.....J.  
[A.S.BOPANNA]

.....J.  
[V.RAMASUBRAMANIAN]

New Delhi;  
January 19, 2021.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 667-669/2010

NADEEM @ MADEEM PASHA ETC.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA

Respondent(s)

Date : 19-01-2021 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN

For Appellant(s) Mrs. Rekha Pandey, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed  
order.

Pending application, if any, shall also stand  
disposed of.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)  
COURT MASTER

(KAMLESH RAWAT)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file.)